## COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS HUGHES COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA

Chairman Randy Vance called the Monday, September 27, 2021 Special meeting of the Hughes County Commission to order at 1:00 pm on with Rounds, Brown, Hohn and Abernathy present. County Manager Kevin Hipple, Planning & Zoning Director Eric Booth, Veterans Service Officer Janet Beck, and Sheriff Patrick Callahan were also present. The meeting began with a prayer by Kevin Hipple and the Pledge of Allegiance.

**AGENDA**: Moved by Abernathy and seconded by Hohn to approve the agenda. All voted aye. Motion passed.

**BUDGET:** Moved by Brown and seconded by Rounds to approve the 2022 Budget reducing the General Board of Prisoners revenue by \$900,000.00 and approve Resolution 2021-22 adopting the Annual Budget. All voted aye. Motion passed.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021 – 21**

ADOPTION OF ANNUAL BUDGET FOR HUGHES COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA

Whereas, (7-21-5 thru 13), SDCL provides that the Board of County Commissioners shall each year prepare a Provisional Budget of all contemplated expenditures and revenues of the County and all its institutions and agencies for such fiscal year and,

Whereas, the Board of County Commissioners did prepare a Provisional Budget and cause same to be published by law, and

Whereas, due and legal notice has been given to the meeting of the Board of County Commissioners for the consideration of such Provisional Budget and all changes, eliminations and additions have been made thereto.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That such provisional budget as amended and all its purposes, schedules, appropriations, amounts, estimates and all matters therein set forth, SHALL BE APPROVED AND ADOPTED AS THE ANNUAL BUDGET OF THE APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURES FOR HUGHES COUNTY, South Dakota and all its institutions and agencies for the calendar year beginning January 1, 2022 and ending December 31, 2022 and the same is hereby approved and adopted by the Board of County Commissioners of Hughes County, South Dakota, this 27th day of September, 2021. The Annual Budget so adopted is available for public inspection during normal business hours at the office of the County Finance Officer, Hughes County, South Dakota. The accompanying taxes are levied by Hughes County for the year January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022.

Tax Levy in:

COUNTY TAX LEVIES	Dollars	\$'s/1000
WITHIN LIMITED LEVY:		
General County Purposes (10-12-9)	\$5,294,054	2.986
OUTSIDE LIMITED LEVY:		

COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS HUGHES COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA		September 27, 2021	
Courthouse, Jail, etc., Bldg. (7-25-1) Fire Fighting (34-31-3)	\$221,161 \$98,647	.125 .132	
UNLIMITED LEVY – SUB TOTAL	\$319,808	.257	
TOTAL TAXES LEVIED BY COUNTY	\$5,613,862	3.243	
Moved by Abernathy and seconded by Round	ls to adjourn. All v	oted aye and the moti-	on passed.
ATTEST:		Randy Vance, Cha Hughes County Co	
Jane Naylor, Finance Officer  Hydrog County, South Delega			
Hughes County, South Dakota			

Page 2 of 2 September 27, 2021